VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD ORDINANCE NO. 98-7-3

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 604.9 OF THE VILLAGE SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE AND SECTION 9-106 OF THE VILLAGE OUTDOOR LIGHTING ORDINANCE

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD THIS 20TH DAY OF JULY, 1998

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois this 20th day of July, 1998.

ORDINANCE NO. 98-7-3
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 604.9 OF THE
VILLAGE SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE AND SECTION 9-106
OF THE VILLAGE OUTDOOR LIGHTING ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 604.9 of the Village Subdivision Ordinance is hereby amended to read as follows:

604.9 STREET LIGHTING.

- A. The Subdivider shall provide street lighting for the public streets in a proposed subdivision.
- B. Street lighting facilities shall be provided at all street intersections and where conditions merit in the opinion of the Village Board of Trustees.
- C. The street lighting facilities in residential subdivisions shall be of one of the following styles selected by the Subdivider:

- Octagonal concrete poles, 25 feet in height with 8 foot davit arms and with high pressure flat bottom sodium lights having 150 watt bulbs at major intersections, 100 watt bulbs at minor intersections and 70 watt bulbs at other subdivision locations.
- Early American style concrete pole, 15 feet in height with post top lumin head and with 100 watt high pressure sodium light bulbs.
- D. The height, type and light level of lighting facilities provided in non-residential subdivisions shall be as recommended by the Village Engineer. These lighting facilities are subject to the approval of the Village Board of Trustees.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. The shielding requirements for high pressure sodium lighting in Section 9-106 of the Village Lighting Ordinance is hereby amended to read as follows:

Prohibited except on public streets as provided in the Village Subdivision Ordinance.

SECTION 3. Any person, firm or corporation violating any provision of this ordinance shall be fined not less than Twenty Five Dollars (\$25.00) nor more than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) for each offense committed on each day during, or on which, a violation occurs or continues.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> All ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the terms and provisions hereof, be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> This ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form by and under the authority of the Corporate Authorities of the Village.

<u>SECTION 6</u>. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form, as provided by law.

PASSED THIS 20TH DAY OF JULY, 1998.

AYES: Bauer, Bevie, Kepes and Mack

NAYS: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Everett, Preston and Swanson

NOT VOTING:

APPROVED THIS 20TH DAY OF JULY, 1998.

ATTEST:

VILLAGE CLERK